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effect that some people in an organised
way are trying to create conditions of
anarchy by acts of sabotage and vio-
lence in some parts of Kerala; and

(by if so, what are the details there-
of and what action has been taken to
avert such a situation ?]

TE-FTE AATEA | Tred wuy (A fa
aXo Ew) : (F) S oAy, S
(@) wea agr I3y

+[THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF HOME AF-
FAIRS (SHRI VIDYA CHARAN
SHUKLA): (a) No, Madam.

(b) Does not arise.]

‘C.I.A. WHO's WHO'

8i7. SHRI M. R. VENKATARA-
MAN : Will the Minister of HOME
AFEAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government’s atteation
has been drawn to the news item pub-
lished in ‘Patriot’ on the 4th June, 1968
to the effect that Dr. Malder editor of
‘CIA who’s Who’ has stated that M/s.
C. G. Cogan, E.A. Marelius and P. K.
Peterson had been identified as C.LA.
spies in New Delhi;

(b) if so, whether Government have
instituted any inquiry into the matter:
and

(c) if the reply to part (b) above be
in the affirmative, what are the findings
thereof and action taken thereon?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN

THE MINISTRY OF HOME AF-
FAIRS (SHRI VIDYA CHARAN
SHUKLA): (a) Yes, Madam.

(b) and (¢) The matter has been Icok-
ed into carefully. The three indivi-
duals named in the news item pub-
lished in the ‘Patriot’ dated June +,
1968 did not come to any adverse no-
tice while they were serving in India,
between 1957 and 1962.

STUDENTS AND EDUCATIONAL INSTITU-
TIONS IN URBAN AREAS

818. DR. BHAI MAHAVIR : Will
the Minister of EDUCATION be pleas-
ed o state:

il ] English translation.

[RAJYA SABHA]

to Questions 2396

(a) the number of students at present
at the primary, Higher Secondary and
Univessity levels in the urban areas in
the country, sex-wise;

(b) amount of expenditure (Central,
Staie and Local) incurred on education
in the urban areas of the country ; and

(¢) the number of educational institu-
tions, in the urban areas of the coun-
try?

THE MINISTER OF EDUCA-
1JON (DR. TRIGUNA SEN): (a)
According to the latest available statis-
tics as on 31st March, 1965 the num-
ber of students by type of institutions
in Urban areas is given in the annexure.
[See Appendix LXV, Annexure No. 50.}
Enrolntent in urban areas by levels of
Education is not available.

(b) Total direct expenditure on Edu-
cation in 1964-65 in urban areas was
Rs. 230.37 crores out of which
Rs. 173.72 crores was from Govern-
ment funds (Central and State).

(¢) The total number of educational
institutions in the urban areas was
1,33,314.

WORKING OF INDIAN COUNCIL FOR
CULTURAL AFFAIRS

819. SHRI M. P. BHARGAVA:
SHRI A. G. KULKARNI -

Will the Minister of EDUCATION
be pleased to state:

(1) whether it is a fact that the term
of service of the Secretary, Indian
Council for Cultural Relations has
since been extended ;

(b) whether the three-man committee
appointed to iook into the working of
the ladian Council for Cultural Rela-
tiogs has since submitted its repoit;.
an

(c) if so, what are its findings?

THE MINISTER OF EDUCA-
TION (DR. TRIGUNA SEN): (a)
The matter is still pending with the
Governing Body of the Indian Councilt
for Cultural Relations which is the
competent authority in the matter.

(b) No, Madam.
(¢) Does not arise.



